Common Stock, subject to the same terms and conditions as applied to the original restricted stock unit.

For U.S. federal income tax purposes, the Transactions, taken together, are intended to qualify as an exchange described in Section 351 of the Code, The
obligation of Arena and Bridge Media to consummate the Transactions is not conditioned upon on ruling from the IRS regarding the qualification of the
Transactions as an exchange described in Section 351 of the Code and Treasury regulation thereunder, accordingly Arena and Bridge Media equity holders
should read the discussion in the section titled “U.S. Federal Income Tax Consequences of the Transactions,” beginning on page 97 of this combined proxy
statement/prospectus.

100

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2024

(in thousands, except per share data)

Arena

(Historical)
Bridge Media
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,003  $ 173  $ (2,500)  C  $ 23,376
   -   -   25,000  D   -
   -   -   25,000  E   -
   -   -   (300)  F   -
   -   -   (20,000)  G   -
   -   -   (8,000)  H   -

Accounts receivable, net   26,452   375   -   26,827
Related party accounts receivable, net   -   6,308   -   6,308
Prepaid and other current assets   7,022   296   50  I   7,368
Current assets from discontinued operations   5,691   -   -   5,691

Total current assets   43,168   7,152   19,250   69,570
Property and equipment, net   261   9,566   -   9,827
Platform development, net   8,095   -   -   8,095
Operating lease right-of-use assets   120   751   -   871
Acquired and other intangible assets, net   25,339   303   -   25,642
Other long term assets   733   -   -   733
Goodwill   42,575   697   -   43,272
Total assets  $ 120,291  $ 18,469  $ 19,250   $ 158,010

101

Arena

(Historical)
Bridge Media
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Liabilities, mezzanine equity, stockholders’ and members’
equity (deficit)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 8,797  $ 388  $ -   $ 9,185
Accrued expenses   26,788   52   -   26,840
Other accrued related party expenses   -   1,430   -   1,430
Related party revolving credit facility   -   2,650   -   2,650
Unearned revenue   12,370   -   -   12,370
Subscription refund liability   44   -   -   44
Operating lease liabilities, current portion   242   190   -   432
Liquidating damages payable   3,000   -   -   3,000
Simplify loan   7,748   -   -   7,748
Bridge notes   7,972   -   (7,972)  H   -
Debt   102,342   -   (20,000)  G   82,342
Current liabilities from discontinued operations   98,874   -   -   98,874

Total current liabilities   268,177   4,710   (27,972)   244,915
Unearned revenue, net of current portion   624   -   -   624
Other long-term liabilities   244   -   -   244
Deferred tax liabilities   630   -   -   630
Long-term debt   -   568   -   568
Total liabilities   269,675   5,278   (27,972)   246,981
Mezzanine equity:

Series G redeemable and convertible preferred stock   168   -   -   168
Series A redeemable preferred stock   -   -   25,000  E   28,148

   -   -   (150)  F   -
   3,298  J
Total mezzanine equity   168   -   28,148   28,316
Stockholders’ and members’ equity (deficit):

Common stock   294   -   (287)  B   8
   -   -   1  D   -

Members’ equity   -   13,191   (13,191)  A   -
Additional paid-in capital   332,165   -   287  B   354,053

   -   -   24,999  D   -
   -   -   (150)  F   -
   -   -   50  I   -
   (3,298)  J
Accumulated deficit   (482,011)   -   13,191  A   (471,348)
   -   -   (2,500)  C   -
   -   -   (28)  H   -
Total stockholders’ and members’ equity (deficit)   (149,552)   13,191   19,074   (117,287)
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and stockholders’ equity  $ 120,291  $ 18,469  $ 19,250   $ 158,010

102

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2024

(in thousands, except per share data)

Arena

(Historical)
Bridge Media
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 28,941  $ 2,841  $ -   $ 31,782
Cost of revenue   20,008   826   -   20,834
Gross profit   8,933   2,015   -   10,948
Operating expenses

Selling and marketing   4,564   82   -   4,646
General and administrative   10,135   3,962   -   14,097
Depreciation and amortization   987   -   -   987
Loss on impairment of assets   1,198   -   -   1,198

Total operating expenses   16,884   4,044   -   20,928
Loss from operations   (7,951)   (2,029)   -   (9,980)
Other income (loss)

Change in valuation of contingent consideration   (313)   -   -   (313)
Interest expense, net   (4,339)   (38)   910  AA   (3,265)

   -   -   202  BB
Liquidated damages   (76)   -   -   (76)

Total other income (loss)   (4,728)   (38)   1,112   (3,654)
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   (12,679)   (2,067)   1,112   (13,634)
Provision for income taxes   (41)   -   -   (41)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (12,720)  $ (2,067)  $ 1,112   $ (13,675)
Weighted-average shares outstanding of combined company
common shares - basic and diluted   76,126,328
Basic and diluted net loss from continuing operations per
common share of combined company   $ (0.18)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding -
basic and diluted   26,443,764
Basic and diluted net loss from continuing operations per
common share  $ (0.48)

103

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

(in thousands, except per share data)

Arena

(Historical)

Arena
Pro Forma
Adjustment

for
Discontinued
Operations

(Note 4)

Arena
Pro Forma

As
Adjusted

Bridge
Media

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 244,203  $ (100,575)  $ 143,628  $ 6,799  $ -   $ 150,427
Cost of revenue   142,240   (53,883)   88,357   1,926   -   90,283
   -   -   -   -   -   -
Gross profit   101,963   (46,692)   55,271   4,873   -   60,144
Operating expenses

Selling and marketing   74,245   (49,983)   24,262   598   -   24,860
General and administrative   44,152   (370)   43,782   13,804   (1,194)  EE   56,392
Depreciation and amortization   18,924   (14,681)   4,243   -   -   4,243
Loss on impairment of assets   119   -   119   -   -   119

Loss on sale of assets   325   -   325   -   -   325
Total operating expenses   137,765   (65,034)   72,731   14,402   (1,194)   85,939
Loss from operations   (35,802)   18,342   (17,460)   (9,529)   1,194   (25,795)
Other income (loss)

Change in valuation of contingent
consideration   (1,010)   -   (1,010)   -   -   (1,010)
Interest expense, net   (17,965)   -   (17,965)   (509)   2,081  CC   (15,420)

   -   -   -   -   461  DD
   -   -   -   -   512  FF

Liquidated damages   (583)   -   (583)   -   -   (583)
Total other income (loss)   (19,558)   -   (19,558)   (509)   3,054   (17,013)

Income (loss) before provision for income
taxes   (55,360)   18,342   (37,018)   (10,038)   4,248   (42,808)
Provision for income taxes   (222)   25   (197)   -   -   (197)
Net income (loss) from continuing
operations  $ (55,582)  $ 18,367  $ (37,215)  $ (10,038)  $ 4,248   $ (43,005)
Weighted-average shares outstanding of
combined company common stock - basic
and diluted   76,126,328
Basic and diluted net loss from continuing
operations per share - combined company
common stock   $ (0.56)
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding - basic and diluted   22,323,763   22,323,763
Basic and diluted net loss from continuing
operations per common share  $ (2.49)   $ (1.67)

104

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of Presentation